**Student Placement** Each student will take a placement test and students will be placed in classes where the greatest success can be realized. Classes are balanced by the administration on many factors such as maturation, individual differences and personality.

Bible Truth Ministries Academy reserves the right to withhold school records, transcripts, and graduation privileges until an account is paid in full. Students entering the last half of a month are responsible for half payments. If a student enters BTMA after school begins, tuition is divided by number of months left and is payable each month starting with the month in which the student entered through May. At the end of the school year, the school tuition account must also be paid in full to begin the Summer Program.

## **Bible Truth Ministries Academy** Fee Schedule for 2023-2024 school year

The registration fee for all students is due upon registration.

New Students: \$195.00- \$200.00 Returning Students: \$90.00-\$155.00

Registration fees are NON-REFUNDABLE. Registration will be the week of May 1st-Aug 2nd. The first tuition payment is due by August 4th, 2023.

The registration fee covers both matriculation and administrative costs. It DOES NOT cover Testing, Paces, P.E. Uniforms, Lunch, Supplies, MAP Tests, Field Trips, or other Miscellaneous items.

Orientation night is designed for students and parents to meet their teachers before school begins. It is scheduled for Thursday, August 3, 2023. The meeting will be from 6:00 p.m. - 7:30 p.m.

## Registration Checklist:

New Students:

Interview

Registration form filled out completely

Attach a copy of physical, immunization record, and copy of birth certificate

Registration fee

K5-12

Book Fee

New Student Fee of \$200.00 - Non-Refundable

Report Cards for previous years

Tuition for first month: August 11, 2023

Payment Plan

Forms K5-12 (at least 2)

Physical with Immunization records required before K5 and 7th

		ll Time Tuition So		
5 Day Program 1-2 Year Old	Yearly Tuition	Monthly Tuition	Weekly Tuition	Semester Aug 1/Jan 1
8:30 - 3:00	8000.00	800.00	200.00	4000.00
**		amily Discounts First Child 760. h Additional Child	00	*****
5 Day Program 3-4 Year Old	Yearly Tuition	Monthly Tuition	Weekly Tuition	Semester Aug 1/Jan 1
8:30 - 3:00		750.00 <b>Tamily Discounts</b> First Child 750.	00	3750.00 ******
	Eacl	h Additional Chile	d 500.00	
5 Day Program <b>K– 5th</b>	Yearly Tuition	Monthly Tuition	Weekly Tuition	Semester Aug 1/Jan 1
8:30 - 3:00		760.00 <b>Family Discount</b> First Child 760. h Additional Child	00	3800.00 ******
5 Day Program 6th-12th	Yearly Tuition	Monthly Tuition	Weekly Tuition	Semester Aug 1/Jan 1
8:30 - 3:00 *******		775.00 Family Discount First Child \$775 Additional Child	.00	3875.00
5 Day Program <b>Special Needs</b> 1	Yearly Tuition	Monthly Tuition	Weekly Tuition	Semester Aug 1/Jan
8:30 - 3:00		1600.00 **** <b>Family Disc</b> First Child 1600 Each Additional C	ounts are availa .00	8000.00 ble*********

After School Care: \$260.00 per month. After school care starts at 3:30 p.m. - 6:00 p.m. (Anytime a parent is late picking up a student, there will be a \$2.00 per minute late charge. Time is based on the National Observatory Time at www.time.gov.)

Monthly Payment Plan: Payments are due on the first Friday of every month or per our arrangement during the interview.

Payment Plans and Late Payments: Payments are considered delinquent the 7th day after the payment is due at which time a \$25.00 late charge will be added to your account. ALL ACCOUNTS MUST BE KEPT CURRENT IN ORDER FOR THE STUDENT TO REMAIN ENROLLED AT BIBLE TRUTH MINISTRIES ACADEMY. SHOULD THE TUITION BECOME DELIQUENT FOR 15 DAYS, THE STUDENT(S) MUST WITHDRAW UNTIL THE ACCOUNT HAS BEEN PAID. ALL PAYMENTS MUST BE MADE ON THE FIRST FRIDAY OF EVERY MONTH.

**PTF:** (Parent - Teacher Fellowship) \$30.00 a year.

<u>Fundraisers</u>: If any parent does not participate in the school fundraisers there will be a non-participation fee of \$50.00 per fundraiser.

**Graduation Fee:** Kindergarten \$60.00/High School \$150.00

<u>Family Involvement Service Hours:</u> Each family is required to fulfill 20 hours of service each year. If you are not able to fulfill this commitment there will be a \$15.00 fee per hour and a \$200.00 fee for the year. (See handbook for more information).

**Book Fee:** up to \$750.00-775.00 for the year, based on how quickly each child progresses, with a \$200.00 Deposit (Any additional books purchased throughout the year will be billed to you). Pre-K - \$200.00; K4 - \$250.00.

**Testing Fee: \$250.00** 

<u>Uniforms:</u> \$12.00 -\$16.00( per P.E. Shirt and Uniform shirt), (based on size), Jackets \$30.00 - \$40.00

Other Fees: Lab Fees: \$200.00 Computer Fee: \$150.00

Field Trips: TBA

**Transportation Fee:**\$250